

No. 24-9176

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MEDNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. RILEY ORTEGA,

Respondent.

—————
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT

—————
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
—————

Team 3324
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table Of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Constitutional Provisions & Statutes involved	1
Statement of the Case	1
Riley Was Prescribed Sleepernity to Treat her PTSD Symptoms	1
Petitioner Cut Sleepernity’s Manufacturing Costs at the Expense of Riley’s Health	2
Petitioner Suddenly Recalled Sleepernity Following Riley’s Lawsuit	3
Procedural History	4
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument	7
I. Riley’s products liability claim must proceed because she has overcome Petitioner’s immunity defense whether subsections (b) and (c) are preempted or not	9
A. Subsections (b) and (c) are not preempted by federal law.	10
1. Transylvania is legislating in a field traditionally occupied by the States and the presumption against preemption applies to preserve the constitutional safeguards of state sovereignty.	11
a. Transylvania is regulating within the realm of traditional state interests, not in a purely federal realm, leaving the Buckman reasoning inapplicable and unpersuasive.	15
2. Congress intended to share regulatory authority with the States, rather than take over all regulatory authority.	17

a.	The immunity defense scheme is consistent with the FDCA’s purpose of protecting public health and safety, and do not stand as an obstacle to the FDA’s achievement of that goal.....	19
B.	Even if subsections (b) and (c) are preempted, Petitioner does not satisfy the requirements to receive immunity under subsection (a).	21
II.	Riley, relying on the fraud-on-the-FDA theory, stated a plausible claim under the FCA by demonstrating that Petitioner fraudulently secured Sleepternity’s FDA approval, causing CMS to pay fraudulent claims.	22
A.	The fraud-on-the-FDA theory is a valid, cognizable theory of liability under the FCA.	23
B.	Petitioner fraudulently represented that Sleepternity was FDA approved when Petitioner failed to disclose it secretly modified Sleepternity by adding a material known to present significant health risks.	27
1.	Petitioner represented that it followed the FDA approval requirements; however, Petitioner’s failure to disclose its violations made those representations misleading half-truths.	29
a.	FDA Approval Was Material to CMS’s Decision to Reimburse for the Use of Sleepternity.	30
b.	Petitioner’s failure to disclose its violation of the material FDA approval requirements caused CMS to pay fraudulent claims.....	32
2.	Petitioner consciously violated the FDA approval requirement despite knowing the requirement was material to CMS’s payment decision.....	35
	Conclusion.....	39
	Appendix A.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8, 32
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	12
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	11
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	8
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	10
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	10, 12
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	12
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	8
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	12, 13, 18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	20, 21
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValue Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023).....	36

<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176	
(2016)	passim
U.S. Court of Appeals Cases	
<i>Barnett v. Centoni</i> , 31 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner, L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 303	
(7th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 16, 17
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372	
(5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 44 F.4th 838	
(9th Cir. 2022)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Stenson v. Radiology Ltd., LLC</i> , 2024 U.S. App.	
LEXIS 10136 (9th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Wimbush v. Wyeth</i> , 619 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Reg’l Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> ,	
953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020)	35

Other Court Cases

Gonzalez v. Ideal Tile Importing Co., Inc., 853 A.2d 298 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004)..... 10

Hofts v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp., 597 F. Supp. 2d 830 (S.D. Ind. 2009)..... 21

Kincer v. State, 527 P.3d 837 (Wash. Ct. App. 2023) 11

Lewkut v. Stryker Corp., 724 F. Supp. 2d 648 (S.D. Tex. 2010)..... 19

R.F. v. Abbott Labs., 162 N.J. 596 (2000) 10

Turner v. First Union Nat'l Bank, 162 N.J. 75 (1999) 11

Yocham v. Novartis Pharm. Corp., 736 F. Supp. 2d 875 (D.N.J. 2010)..... 15, 16, 17

Zimmerman v. Novartis Pharm. Corp., 889 F. Supp. 2d 757 (D. Md. 2012)..... 13

Secondary Sources

Gillian E. Metzger, *Federalism and Federal Agency Reform*, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2011)..... 20

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 4 (Am. L. Inst. 1998) 14

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.545 (2024)..... 1, 3

21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.546 (2024)..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(6) (2024)..... 21

31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2024) passim

31 U.S.C. § 3730 (2024) 1, 23

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 1, 10
